
Troy (1-1 , 0-0) -vs- Clemson (1-1 , 0-0)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina (Memorial Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 03:36 PM   End of Game: 08:10 PM   Duration: 04:34
Referee: Hedgepeth,Tim   Line Judge: Shows,Russ   Side Judge: Wilborn,Richard   Umpire: Thomas,William
Back Judge: Brownlee,Clay   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Gray,Troy   Field Judge: Brown,Hugh
Temperature: 83   Wind: SW 6mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 09/06/2025
Site: Clemson, South Carolina (Memorial Stadium)
Attendance: 77,890

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
TRO 7 9 0 0 16
CLE 0 3 17 7 27

Qtr Time Scoring Play TRO CLE

1st 12:06
TRO - Taylor,Tray 44 yd pass from Crowder,Goose (Renfroe,Scott Taylor kick) 5 plays, 75 yards,
TOP 02:54 7 0

2nd 12:38 TRO - Renfroe,Scott Taylor 37 yd field goal 7 plays, 13 yards, TOP 02:24 10 0
2nd 06:58 TRO - Thompson,TJ 4 yd interception ( ) 16 0
2nd 04:11 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 25 yd field goal 7 plays, 57 yards, TOP 02:41 16 3
3rd 11:05 CLE - Randall,Adam 1 yd run (Hauser,Nolan kick), 8 plays, 75 yards, TOP 03:55 16 10

3rd 10:07
CLE - Wesco Jr.,Bryant 26 yd pass from Klubnik,Cade (Hauser,Nolan kick) 1 plays, 26 yards, TOP
00:06 16 17

3rd 05:54 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 30 yd field goal 6 plays, 16 yards, TOP 03:14 16 20

4th 09:41
CLE - Wesco Jr.,Bryant 34 yd pass from Klubnik,Cade (Hauser,Nolan kick) 7 plays, 66 yards, TOP
02:32 16 27



Team Statistics TRO CLE
FIRST DOWNS 16 17
    Rushing 8 6
    Passing 8 8
    Penalty 0 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 78 120
    Attempts 32 31
    Avg. Per Rush 2.4 3.9
    Rushing TDs 0 1
    Yards Gained 116 137
    Yds. Lost 38 17
NET YARDS Passing 223 196
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 19-31-3 18-24-1
    Avg. / Att. 7.2 8.2
    Avg. / Comp. 11.7 10.9
    TDs 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 301 316
    Plays 63 55
    Avg. / Play 4.8 5.7
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 10-97 3-30
PUNTS-YARDS 3-126 3-135
    Avg. / Punt 42 45
    Net / Punt 35.3 44.7
    Inside 20 2 1
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 1 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-232 6-369
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 58.0 61.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 40.5 44.8
    Touchbacks 2 5
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-1-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 1.0 NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-30-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return NaN 15.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-4-1 3-13-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-53-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 33:01 26:59
        1st Quarter 7:44 7:16
        2nd Quarter 9:28 5:32
        3rd Quarter 7:45 7:15
        4th Quarter 8:04 6:56
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 13 5 of 12
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 3-3
        Touchdowns 0-1 1-3
        Field Goals 1-1 2-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-11 4-37
    PAT: Total - Made 1-2 3-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Troy Clemson

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Crowder,Goose 19 31 223 1 3 44 3
Crenshaw,Evan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 19 31 223 1 3 44 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Klubnik,Cade 18 24 196 2 1 35 1
Totals 18 24 196 2 1 35 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Meadows,Tae 16 76 0 76 0 28 4.8
Crowder,Goose 10 35 25 10 0 9 1.0
Dortch,Mojo 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Lovett,Jordan 2 2 0 2 0 2 1.0
Kilcrease,Tucker 2 0 1 -1 0 0 -0.5

Crenshaw,Evan 1 0 12 -12 0 0
-

12.0
Totals 32 116 38 78 0 28 2.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Randall,Adam 21 117 5 112 1 30 5.3
Davidson,Gideon 2 6 1 5 0 6 2.5
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Moore,T.J. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Vizzina,Christopher 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Klubnik,Cade 5 7 11 -4 0 5 -0.8
Totals 31 137 17 120 1 30 3.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Taylor,Tray 3 55 1 44
Conner,Ethan 3 53 0 24
Epps,DJ 4 44 0 17
Thomas,RaRa 4 40 0 19
Dortch,Mojo 3 24 0 19
Higgins,Peyton 1 4 0 4
Lovett,Jordan 1 3 0 3
Mothershed,Roman 0 0 0 0
Meadows,Tae 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 223 1 44

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 7 118 2 35
Brown,Tyler 4 45 0 23
Randall,Adam 4 23 0 9
Patt-Henry,Olsen 1 11 0 11
Moore,T.J. 1 1 0 1
Sapp,Josh 0 0 0 0
Turner,Cole 0 0 0 0
Eziomume,David 0 0 0 0
Smith,Tristan 1 -2 0 0
Totals 18 196 2 35

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Crenshaw,Evan 3 126 42 44 2 1 0
Totals 3 126 42.0 44 2 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Smith,Jack 3 135 45 51 1 0 1
Totals 3 135 45.0 51 1 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Higgins,Peyton 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thompson,TJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
Total 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 4 4

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Randall,Adam 0 0 0 1 30 30 0 0 0
Davidson,Gideon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Hanafin,Ronan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 13 13
Jones,Ricardo 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Hampton,Ashton 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 30 30 3 13 13

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Renfroe,Scott Taylor 2nd 12:38 37 GOOD

McAteer,Paddy 2nd 00:00 51
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Hauser,Nolan 2nd 04:11 25 GOOD
Hauser,Nolan 3rd 05:54 30 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
McAteer,Paddy 4 232 2 0 58.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Gunn III,Robert 6 369 5 0 61.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Troy Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Lafayette,Devin 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Levine,Kaleno 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Stringer,Jordan 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robbins,Taleeq 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hodge,Luke 2 2 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
White,Jaquez 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fils-Aime,Jamel 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cattledge,Steven 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Powe,Justin 2 — 2 —/— —/— — 1/53 - — — —
Davis,Elijah 2 — 2 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Henry,Trent 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Daniel-Sisavanh,David 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Donnie — 2 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Lott,Joe 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Jah-Mal 1 — 1 1.0/11 1.0/11 — —/— - — — —
Medina,Luis — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thompson,TJ 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-4 — — —
Jackson Jr.,DJ — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Carter,Rondell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Welch,Shemar 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Swartz,Trae 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Curry,Kam 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Tray — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Renfroe,Scott Taylor — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 37 16 53.0 4.0/17 1.0/11 1 1/53 1-4 4 — —

Clemson Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Woodaz,Wade 7 4 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones,Ricardo 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Hanafin,Ronan 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-13 1 — —
Heldt,Will 4 1 5 2.0/6 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Parker,T.J. 3 1 4 1.0/11 1.0/11 — —/— - — — 1
Anderson,Jamal 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Terrell,Avieon 3 — 3 1.0/12 1.0/12 — —/— - — — —
Woods,Peter 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hampton,Ashton 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Brown,Sammy 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Lukus,Jeadyn 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Capehart,DeMonte 2 — 2 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — 1
Lewis,Shelton 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sapp,Josh 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kelley,Misun — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alexander,Jeremiah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Randall,Adam — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wesco Jr.,Bryant — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Denhoff,Cade — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Hauser,Nolan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 42 14 56.0 5.0/38 4.0/37 — —/— 3-13 3 — 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Troy

Clemson

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st TRO25 15:00 KO CLE0 12:06 TD 5-75 02:54
1st TRO32 10:43 PUNT TRO46 06:46 PUNT 6-14 03:57
1st TRO8 02:57 PUNT TRO12 02:06 INT 3-4 00:51
1st CLE32 00:02 FUMB CLE19 12:38 FG 7-13 02:24
2nd TRO23 10:00 PUNT CLE49 07:05 PUNT 6-28 02:55
2nd TRO25 04:11 KO CLE33 00:00 FGA 9-42 04:11
3rd TRO6 11:03 KO TRO6 10:13 INT 2-0 00:50
3rd TRO25 10:07 KO TRO30 09:08 INT 3-5 00:59
3rd TRO25 05:54 KO CLE34 12:13 DOWNS 16-41 08:41
4th TRO25 09:41 KO CLE41 04:24 PUNT 8-34 05:17

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CLE13 11:39 KO CLE18 10:43 PUNT 3-5 00:56
1st CLE10 06:46 PUNT TRO49 02:57 PUNT 9-41 03:49
1st TRO30 02:06 INT TRO15 00:02 FUMB 4-15 02:04
2nd CLE25 12:38 KO CLE34 10:00 PUNT 4-9 02:38
2nd CLE8 07:05 PUNT CLE8 06:58 INT 1-0 00:07
2nd CLE35 06:52 KO TRO8 04:11 FG 7-57 02:41
3rd CLE25 15:00 KO TRO0 11:05 TD 8-75 03:55
3rd TRO26 10:13 INT TRO0 10:07 TD 1-26 00:06
3rd TRO28 09:08 INT TRO12 05:54 FG 6-16 03:14
4th CLE34 12:13 DOWNS TRO0 09:41 TD 7-66 02:32
4th CLE20 04:24 PUNT CLE43 00:00 HALF 7-23 04:24



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Clemson wins toss and defers; TRO will receive; CLE will defend West end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Gunn III,Robert
kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Troy at 15:00
1st and 10 at TRO25 Troy drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at TRO25 (14:59) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Thomas,RaRa caught at TROY25, for 11 yards to

the TROY36 (Jones,Ricardo; Anderson,Jamal), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO36 (14:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TROY37 (Woods,Peter; Parker,T.J.).
2nd and 9 at TRO37 (13:40) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Conner,Ethan caught at TROY44, for 16 yards to

the CLEM47 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE47 (12:55) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Epps,DJ caught at CLEM48, for 3 yards to the

CLEM44 (Woodaz,Wade; Hanafin,Ronan).
2nd and 7 at CLE44 (12:13) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete deep left to Taylor,Tray caught at CLEM14, for 44 yards to the

CLEM00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:06, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE3 Renfroe,Scott Taylor kick attempt good (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton).
1st and 10 at TRO50 (11:57) McAteer,Paddy kickoff 37 yards to the CLEM13 Davidson,Gideon return 0 yards to the CLEM13, End Of

Play.
Troy 7-0 Clemson

Clemson at 11:39
1st and 10 at CLE13 Clemson drive start at 11:39.
1st and 10 at CLE13 (11:29) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CLEM16 (Robbins,Taleeq; Lafayette,Devin).
2nd and 7 at CLE16 (11:00) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at CLEM14, for 2 yards to the

CLEM18 (Lafayette,Devin).
3rd and 5 at CLE18 (10:52) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short middle to Moore,T.J. thrown to CLEM26 broken up by

Lafayette,Devin.
4th and 5 at CLE18 (10:43) Smith,Jack punt 51 yards to the TROY31 Higgins,Peyton return 1 yard to the TROY32 (Woodaz,Wade).

Troy at 10:43
1st and 10 at TRO32 Troy drive start at 10:43.
1st and 10 at TRO32 (10:42) Shotgun Kilcrease,Tucker rush left for 1 yard loss to the TROY31 (Heldt,Will).
2nd and 11 at TRO31 (09:58) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Taylor,Tray caught at TROY35, for 4 yards to the

TROY35 (Woodaz,Wade; Hampton,Ashton).
3rd and 7 at TRO35 (09:12) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Thomas,RaRa caught at TROY42, for 7 yards to the

TROY42 (Terrell,Avieon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO42 (08:26) Shotgun Crowder,Goose sacked for loss of 9 yards to the TROY33 (Capehart,DeMonte).
2nd and 19 at TRO33 (07:39) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Conner,Ethan caught at TROY45, for 13 yards to

the TROY46 (Jones,Ricardo), out of bounds.
3rd and 6 at TRO46 (06:57) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Meadows,Tae thrown to TROY40 QB hurried by

Denhoff,Cade.
4th and 6 at TRO46 (06:46) Crenshaw,Evan punt 44 yards to the CLEM10, out of bounds at CLEM10.

Clemson at 06:46
1st and 10 at CLE10 Clemson drive start at 06:46.
1st and 10 at CLE10 (06:45) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM10 (Robbins,Taleeq).
2nd and 10 at CLE10 (06:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short middle to Randall,Adam caught at CLEM16, for 6

yards to the CLEM16 (White,Jaquez).
3rd and 4 at CLE16 (05:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Moore,T.J. caught at CLEM16, for 1 yard to

the CLEM17 (White,Jaquez).
4th and 3 at CLE17 (05:37) PENALTY TROY UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Medina,Luis) 15 yards from CLEM17 to CLEM32, 1ST

DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at CLE32 (05:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short middle to Brown,Tyler thrown to CLEM32 broken

up by Robbins,Taleeq.
2nd and 10 at CLE32 (05:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Randall,Adam caught at CLEM25, for 1

yard to the CLEM33 (Robbins,Taleeq; Stringer,Jordan).
3rd and 9 at CLE33 (04:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short middle to Patt-Henry,Olsen caught at CLEM44, for

11 yards to the CLEM44 (Powe,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE44 (04:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM48, for 4

yards to the CLEM48 (Levine,Kaleno).
2nd and 6 at CLE48 (03:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Moore,T.J. rush left for 3 yards gain to the TROY49, End Of Play.
3rd and 3 at TRO49 (03:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete deep right to Moore,T.J. thrown to TROY15 broken up

by Levine,Kaleno.
4th and 3 at TRO49 (03:04) Smith,Jack punt 41 yards to the TROY08 fair catch by Higgins,Peyton at TROY08.

Troy at 02:57
1st and 10 at TRO8 Troy drive start at 02:57.
1st and 10 at TRO8 (02:57) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Mothershed,Roman thrown to TROY11.



2nd and 10 at TRO8 (02:51) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Higgins,Peyton caught at TROY10, for 4 yards to
the TROY12, out of bounds at TROY12.

3rd and 6 at TRO12 (02:12) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass intercepted by Hampton,Ashton at TROY30 broken up by Woods,Peter,
End Of Play PENALTY TROY Illegal Formation declined.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Clemson at 02:06
1st and 10 at TRO30 Clemson drive start at 02:06.
1st and 10 at TRO30 (02:06) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 5 yards gain to the TROY25 (Lafayette,Devin; Robbins,Taleeq).
2nd and 5 at TRO25 (01:35) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TROY22 (Levine,Kaleno; Hodge,Luke).
3rd and 2 at TRO22 (01:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Vizzina,Christopher rush left for 0 yards to the TROY22 (Hodge,Luke).
4th and 2 at TRO22 Timeout Troy, clock 00:16.
4th and 2 at TRO22 (00:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 7 yards gain to the TROY15 fumbled by Randall,Adam

at TROY20 forced by Hodge,Luke recovered by TROY Powe,Justin at TROY15 Powe,Justin return 53 yards to the
CLEM32 (Sapp,Josh). The previous play is under automatic review - "Fumble". PLAY STANDS.

Troy at 00:02
1st and 10 at CLE32 Troy drive start at 00:02.
1st and 10 at CLE32 (00:00) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Lovett,Jordan caught at CLEM37, for 3 yards to the

CLEM29 (Woodaz,Wade; Jones,Ricardo) PENALTY TROY Personal Foul (Higgins,Peyton) 15 yards from CLEM29 to
CLEM44.

1st and 10 at CLE32 TRO ball on CLE44.
Troy 7-0 Clemson

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 22 at CLE44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 22 at CLE44 Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Epps,DJ caught at CLEM27, for 17 yards to the CLEM27

(Jones,Ricardo).
2nd and 5 at CLE27 Shotgun Crowder,Goose rush left for 6 yards gain to the CLEM21 (Jones,Ricardo), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE21 Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Conner,Ethan thrown to CLEM08 QB hurried by

Capehart,DeMonte.
2nd and 10 at CLE21 Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM19 (Heldt,Will).
3rd and 8 at CLE19 Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Thomas,RaRa thrown to CLEM12.
4th and 8 at CLE19 Renfroe,Scott Taylor field goal attempt from 37 yards GOOD (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton), clock 12:38.
1st and 10 at TRO35 McAteer,Paddy kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM00, Touchback.

Troy 10-0 Clemson

Clemson at 12:38
1st and 10 at CLE25 Clemson drive start at 12:38.
1st and 10 at CLE25 (12:38) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short middle to Wesco Jr.,Bryant thrown to CLEM41 PENALTY

CLEM Holding (Jacobs,Brayden) 10 yards from CLEM25 to CLEM15. NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at CLE15 (12:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM15, for 23

yards to the CLEM38 (Carter,Rondell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE38 PENALTY CLEM False Start (Sadler,Collin) 5 yards from CLEM38 to CLEM33. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at CLE33 (12:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CLEM36 (Fils-Aime,Jamel).
2nd and 12 at CLE36 (11:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade sacked for loss of 11 yards to the CLEM25 (Williams,Jah-Mal).
3rd and 23 at CLE25 (10:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short middle to Randall,Adam caught at CLEM24, for 9

yards to the CLEM34 (White,Jaquez).
4th and 14 at CLE34 (10:07) Smith,Jack punt 43 yards to the TROY23 fair catch by Taylor,Tray at TROY23.

Troy at 10:00
1st and 10 at TRO23 Troy drive start at 10:00.
1st and 10 at TRO23 (09:59) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Thomas,RaRa caught at TROY20, for 3 yards to the

TROY26 (Lukus,Jeadyn).
2nd and 7 at TRO26 (09:18) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right thrown to TROY43 QB hurried by Brown,Sammy.
3rd and 7 at TRO26 (09:12) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Dortch,Mojo caught at TROY42, for 19 yards to the

TROY45 (Jones,Ricardo), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO45 (08:29) Shotgun Crowder,Goose rush middle for 6 yards gain to the CLEM49 (Hanafin,Ronan).
2nd and 4 at CLE49 (07:44) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM49 (Brown,Sammy).
3rd and 4 at CLE49 (07:15) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Taylor,Tray thrown to CLEM46.
4th and 4 at CLE49 (07:11) Crenshaw,Evan punt 41 yards to the CLEM08 fair catch by Wesco Jr.,Bryant at CLEM08.

Clemson at 07:05
1st and 10 at CLE8 Clemson drive start at 07:05.
1st and 10 at CLE8 (07:05) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass intercepted by Thompson,TJ at CLEM04 broken up by Hodge,Luke

Thompson,TJ return 4 yards to the CLEM00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:58.
1st and 10 at CLE3 Renfroe,Scott Taylor kick attempt failed (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton).
1st and 10 at TRO35 (06:58) McAteer,Paddy kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM00 Randall,Adam return 30 yards to the CLEM30

(Levine,Kaleno) PENALTY TROY Offside 5 yards from CLEM30 to CLEM35.
1st and 10 at TRO35 CLE ball on CLE35.



Troy 16-0 Clemson
 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

CLE will receive; TRO will defend East end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. McAteer,Paddy kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM00, Touchback.
 
 
 

 

Clemson at 06:52
1st and 10 at CLE35 Clemson drive start at 06:52.
1st and 10 at CLE35 (06:48) Shotgun Wesco Jr.,Bryant rush right for 4 yards gain to the CLEM39 (Cattledge,Steven).
2nd and 6 at CLE39 (06:21) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short right to Eziomume,David thrown to TROY49.
3rd and 6 at CLE39 (06:17) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY47, for 35 yards to

the TROY26 (Stringer,Jordan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO26 Timeout Troy, clock 05:55.
1st and 10 at TRO26 (05:55) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short left to Brown,Tyler thrown to TROY20 broken up by

White,Jaquez PENALTY TROY Targeting (White,Jaquez) 13 yards from TROY26 to TROY13, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at TRO13 (05:50) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Randall,Adam caught at TROY16, for 7 yards to the

TROY06 (Hodge,Luke; Smith,Donnie).
2nd and 3 at TRO6 (05:10) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY06 (Fils-Aime,Jamel).
3rd and 3 at TRO6 (04:29) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Smith,Tristan caught at TROY08, for 2 yards loss to

the TROY08, End Of Play.
4th and 5 at TRO8 (04:11) Hauser,Nolan field goal attempt from 25 yards GOOD (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden), clock

04:11.
1st and 10 at CLE35 (04:11) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy 16-3 Clemson

Troy at 04:11
1st and 10 at TRO25 Troy drive start at 04:11.
1st and 10 at TRO25 (04:08) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 28 yards gain to the CLEM47 (Hampton,Ashton), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE47 (03:24) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 3 yards gain to the CLEM44 (Woodaz,Wade).
2nd and 7 at CLE44 (02:45) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM44 (Parker,T.J.).
3rd and 7 at CLE44 Timeout Clemson, clock 02:32.
3rd and 7 at CLE44 (02:32) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 10 yards gain to the CLEM34 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE34 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at CLE34 (01:57) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 9 yards gain to the CLEM25 (Woodaz,Wade).
2nd and 1 at CLE25 (01:12) Crowder,Goose rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM23 (Anderson,Jamal), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY

TROY UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Langlo,Garner) 15 yards from CLEM23 to CLEM38.
1st and 10 at CLE38 (00:46) Dortch,Mojo rush left for 3 yards gain to the CLEM35 (Hanafin,Ronan).
2nd and 7 at CLE35 (00:14) Lovett,Jordan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM33 (Woodaz,Wade; Anderson,Jamal).
3rd and 5 at CLE33 Timeout Troy, clock 00:04.
3rd and 5 at CLE33 (00:00) McAteer,Paddy field goal attempt from 51 yards NO GOOD (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton), clock

00:00.
1st and GOAL at TRO35 Troy drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at CLE33 End of game, clock 00:00.

Troy 16-3 Clemson

Clemson at 15:00
1st and 10 at CLE25 Clemson drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at CLE25 (14:59) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CLEM32 (Daniel-Sisavanh,David;

Lafayette,Devin).
2nd and 3 at CLE32 (14:30) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush right for 30 yards gain to the TROY38, out of bounds at TROY38, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO38 (13:49) Shotgun Davidson,Gideon rush middle for 1 yard loss to the TROY39 (Curry,Kam).
2nd and 11 at TRO39 (13:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short left to Woodaz,Drew thrown to TROY35 broken

up by Stringer,Jordan PENALTY TROY Pass Interference (Stringer,Jordan) 4 yards from TROY39 to TROY35, 1ST
DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at TRO35 (12:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 10 yards gain to the TROY25 (Levine,Kaleno), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at TRO25 (12:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush left for 16 yards gain to the TROY09 (Stringer,Jordan) PENALTY
CLEM Holding offsetting TROY Holding offsetting. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at TRO25 (11:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY27, for 7
yards to the TROY18 (Lafayette,Devin).

2nd and 3 at TRO18 (11:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Davidson,Gideon rush right for 6 yards gain to the TROY12 (Daniel-Sisavanh,David),
1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at TRO12 (11:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 11 yards gain to the TROY01 (Powe,Justin), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 1 at TRO1 (11:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TROY00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:05.
1st and 10 at TRO3 Hauser,Nolan kick attempt good (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden).
1st and 10 at CLE35 PENALTY TROY UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Davis,Elijah) 15 yards from CLEM35 to CLEM50. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at CLE50 (11:03) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 44 yards to the TROY06 Lovett,Jordan return 0 yards to the TROY06.

Troy 16-10 Clemson



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Troy at 11:03
1st and 10 at TRO6 Troy drive start at 11:03.
1st and 10 at TRO6 (11:00) Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY06 (Woods,Peter).
2nd and 10 at TRO6 (10:19) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass intercepted by Jones,Ricardo at TROY26 broken up by Hampton,Ashton,

End Of Play.

Clemson at 10:13
1st and 10 at TRO26 Clemson drive start at 10:13.
1st and 10 at TRO26 (10:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY02, for 26

yards to the TROY00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:07, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO3 Hauser,Nolan kick attempt good (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden).
1st and 10 at CLE35 (10:07) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy 16-17 Clemson

Troy at 10:07
1st and 10 at TRO25 Troy drive start at 10:07.
1st and 10 at TRO25 (10:05) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short left to Conner,Ethan thrown to TROY21.
2nd and 10 at TRO25 PENALTY TROY False Start (Langlo,Garner) 5 yards from TROY25 to TROY20. NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at TRO20 (10:00) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short middle to Epps,DJ caught at TROY29, for 10 yards to the

TROY30 (Hanafin,Ronan).
3rd and 5 at TRO30 (09:16) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass intercepted by Hanafin,Ronan at TROY41 Hanafin,Ronan return 13 yards to

the TROY28 (Swartz,Trae).

Clemson at 09:08
1st and 10 at TRO28 Clemson drive start at 09:08.
1st and 10 at TRO28 (08:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY31, for 3

yards to the TROY25 (Lafayette,Devin).
2nd and 7 at TRO25 (08:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY14, for 11

yards to the TROY14 (Henry,Trent), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO14 (07:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush right for 0 yards to the TROY14 (Lafayette,Devin).
2nd and 10 at TRO14 (07:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards loss to the TROY17 (Davis,Elijah).
3rd and 13 at TRO17 (06:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush left for 5 yards gain to the TROY12 (Stringer,Jordan), out of

bounds.
4th and 8 at TRO12 (05:54) Hauser,Nolan field goal attempt from 30 yards GOOD (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden), clock

05:54.
1st and 10 at CLE35 (05:54) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy 16-20 Clemson

Troy at 05:54
1st and 10 at TRO25 Troy drive start at 05:54.
1st and 10 at TRO25 (05:53) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 0 yards to the TROY25 (Alexander,Jeremiah).
2nd and 10 at TRO25 (05:13) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY25 (Woods,Peter).
3rd and 10 at TRO25 (04:30) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 9 yards gain to the TROY34 (Hanafin,Ronan).
4th and 1 at TRO34 (03:45) Crowder,Goose rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TROY37 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO37 (03:02) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short left to Dortch,Mojo thrown to TROY45.
2nd and 10 at TRO37 (03:01) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 9 yards gain to the TROY46 (Hanafin,Ronan).
3rd and 1 at TRO46 (02:14) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 2 yards gain to the TROY48 (Terrell,Avieon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO48 (01:42) Shotgun Lovett,Jordan rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY48 (Woodaz,Wade).
2nd and 10 at TRO48 (01:01) Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short left to Mothershed,Roman thrown to CLEM43 broken up by

Hanafin,Ronan QB hurried by Parker,T.J..
3rd and 10 at TRO48 (00:59) PENALTY TROY Delay Of Game 5 yards from TROY48 to TROY43. NO PLAY.
3rd and 15 at TRO43 (00:33) Crowder,Goose pass complete short middle to Thomas,RaRa caught at CLEM42, for 19 yards to the

CLEM38 (Lukus,Jeadyn), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE38 (00:17) Meadows,Tae rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM36 (Capehart,DeMonte).

Troy 16-20 Clemson

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 8 at CLE36 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at CLE36 (14:58) Crowder,Goose rush right for 9 yards gain to the CLEM27 (Heldt,Will), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE27 (14:16) Kilcrease,Tucker rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM27 (Heldt,Will; Woodaz,Wade).
2nd and 10 at CLE27 (13:35) Crowder,Goose pass complete short middle to Dortch,Mojo caught at CLEM24, for 4 yards to the CLEM23

(Hampton,Ashton).
3rd and 6 at CLE23 (12:55) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Dortch,Mojo caught at CLEM25, for 1 yard to the CLEM22

(Jones,Ricardo; Kelley,Misun).
4th and 5 at CLE22 (12:13) Crenshaw,Evan sacked for loss of 12 yards to the CLEM34 (Terrell,Avieon), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Clemson at 12:13



1st and 10 at CLE34 Clemson drive start at 12:13.
1st and 10 at CLE34 (12:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CLEM39 (Stringer,Jordan;

Medina,Luis).
2nd and 5 at CLE39 (11:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush right for 2 yards gain to the CLEM41 (Cattledge,Steven).
3rd and 3 at CLE41 (11:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM44, for 5

yards to the CLEM46 (Welch,Shemar), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE46 (10:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Brown,Tyler caught at TROY49, for 13

yards to the TROY41 (Stringer,Jordan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO41 Timeout Troy, clock 10:31.
1st and 10 at TRO41 (10:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete deep right to Turner,Cole thrown to TROY00.
2nd and 10 at TRO41 (10:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush left for 7 yards gain to the TROY34 (Levine,Kaleno).
3rd and 3 at TRO34 (09:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep middle to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY00, for

34 yards to the TROY00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO3 Hauser,Nolan kick attempt good (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden).
1st and 10 at CLE35 (09:41) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 

Troy 16-27 Clemson

Troy at 09:41
1st and 10 at TRO25 Troy drive start at 09:41.
1st and 10 at TRO25 PENALTY TROY False Start (Conner,Ethan) 5 yards from TROY25 to TROY20. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at TRO20 (09:38) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Epps,DJ caught at TROY14, for 14 yards to the

TROY34 (Jones,Ricardo).
2nd and 1 at TRO34 (09:18) Crowder,Goose rush middle for 4 yards gain to the TROY38 (Brown,Sammy), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO38 (08:47) Crowder,Goose rush right for 5 yards gain to the TROY43 (Lewis,Shelton).
2nd and 5 at TRO43 (08:06) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Taylor,Tray caught at TROY50, for 7 yards to the TROY50,

End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at TRO50 (07:25) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Conner,Ethan caught at CLEM41, for 24 yards to the CLEM26

(Brown,Sammy), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE26 (06:41) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CLEM25 (Parker,T.J.).
2nd and 9 at CLE25 (06:02) Crowder,Goose sacked for loss of 11 yards to the CLEM36 (Parker,T.J.).
3rd and 20 at CLE36 (04:33) Crowder,Goose sacked for loss of 5 yards to the CLEM41 (Heldt,Will).
4th and 25 at CLE41 (04:24) Crenshaw,Evan punt 41 yards to the CLEM00, Touchback.

Clemson at 04:24
1st and 10 at CLE20 Clemson drive start at 04:24.
1st and 10 at CLE20 (04:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush left for 6 yards gain to the CLEM26 (Lott,Joe).
2nd and 4 at CLE26 (03:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM28 (Davis,Elijah).
3rd and 2 at CLE28 (02:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CLEM31 (Henry,Trent), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE31 (02:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 2 yards loss to the CLEM29 (Jackson Jr.,DJ;

Smith,Donnie).
2nd and 12 at CLE29 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 12 at CLE29 (01:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 12 yards gain to the CLEM41 (Thompson,TJ), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at CLE41 (01:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM41 (Fils-Aime,Jamel).
2nd and 10 at CLE41 (00:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush left for 2 yards gain to the CLEM43 (Lott,Joe).
3rd and 8 at CLE43 End of game, clock 00:00.

Troy 16-27 Clemson


